Regulations, 2015 issued by the Securities Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and the other Rules, Regulations, 

Circular, Notifications, etc. issued there under, consent of the shareholders of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded for an increase in Authorised Capital of the Company from Rs.12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores 

Only) comprising of 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/ each (Rupees Ten Only) 

to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) comprising of 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) Equity Shares of 

Rs. 10/ each (Rupees Ten Only), by creating additional 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity Shares of RS.

[...]

10/- each ("Equity Shares") for cash, at an issue price of Rs. 248/- per equity share (including a premium of 

Rs. 238/- per Equity Share), determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR 

Regulations for an aggregate amount of up to Rs. 15,00,00,072/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore and Seventy-Two Only) 

(“Preferential lssue”), on such terms and conditions and in such manner as may be finalized by the Board of 

Directors, to the below mentioned entity belonging to the "Non-Promoter" category ("Proposed Allottee") in 

the manner as set out below:

[...]

the business mentioned in the Notice as specified under Section 102 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013: 

Item No. 1: Increase in Authorised Share Capital and Alteration of Capital Clause of Memorandum of 

Association: 

The existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ₹12,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Only) divided 

into 1,20,00,000 (One Crore Twenty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- each.  

In lieu of fund raising requirement of the Company wherein it is/ may require to issue fresh capital from time to 

time. Accordingly, it is proposed to increase the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company and to amend